
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014505-2021 

Contract

Children's Residential Assessment Unit

Medway Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-014505

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029196  

Published 25 June 2021, 11:19am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Medway Council

Medway Council, Gun Wharf, Dock Road

Chatham

ME4 4TR

Contact

Mr James Welch

Email

james.welch@medway.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1634337357

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014505-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/014505-2021
mailto:james.welch@medway.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ41 - Medway

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.medway.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.medway.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.medway.gov.uk/
http://www.medway.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Children's Residential Assessment Unit

Reference number

DN525912

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Medway Council is proposing to procure a Children’s Residential Assessment Unit for 14 to
17 year olds.

The aim of the Assessment Unit is to ensure that a young person’s chances of returning to
the care of their family are maximised, or where this is not possible, to undertake holistic
assessment of the young person’s needs to engage the correct follow-on support. The Unit
will be supported by an Outreach Team.

The Council is proposing to commission a provider to undertake two projects with us. The
procurement will be managed through a Competitive Dialogue process.

- Project 1 – Unit 1: to set up and deliver as soon as practicable, a four-bed assessment unit
children’s home from the site of the Old Vicarage in Upnor previously a children’s home. The
provider will be experienced in running a children’s home, registering and maintaining an
Ofsted registration and working with complex young people. The provider will provide short
term residential assessment placements underpinned by an evidence-based methodology
and supported by an outreach team.

- Project 2 – Future Units: the provider will also work with the Council to scope out and
establish two other four-bed assessment units to be delivered with a more specific eligibility
than Unit 1 and from different sites. The data gathered during Project 1 will inform the specific



Page 4 to 7

nature of the two future units to be established.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,873,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ41 - Medway

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Medway Council is proposing to procure a Children’s Residential Assessment Unit for 14 to
17 year olds.

The aim of the Assessment Unit is to ensure that a young person’s chances of returning to
the care of their family are maximised, or where this is not possible, to undertake holistic
assessment of the young person’s needs to engage the correct follow-on support. The Unit
will be supported by an Outreach Team.

The Council is proposing to commission a provider to undertake two projects with us. The
procurement will be managed through a Competitive Dialogue process.

- Project 1 – Unit 1: to set up and deliver as soon as practicable, a four-bed assessment unit
children’s home from the site of the Old Vicarage in Upnor previously a children’s home. The
provider will be experienced in running a children’s home, registering and maintaining an
Ofsted registration and working with complex young people. The provider will provide short
term residential assessment placements underpinned by an evidence-based methodology
and supported by an outreach team.

- Project 2 – Future Units: the provider will also work with the Council to scope out and
establish two other four-bed assessment units to be delivered with a more specific eligibility
than Unit 1 and from different sites. The data gathered during Project 1 will inform the specific
nature of the two future units to be established.



Page 5 to 7

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70%

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 30%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-002607

/Notice/002607-2021


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Five Rivers Child Care Limited

Salisbury

SP1 3UT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ41 - Medway

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,500,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Medway Council

Chatham

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T22:33:06+0100
	TCPDF




